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On April 18, 2013, Administrative Law Judge Lauren
Esposito issued the attached decision. The Respondent
and the General Counsel filed exceptions, supporting
briefs, and corresponding answering briefs.

The National Labor Relations Board has delegated its
authority in this proceeding to a three-member panel.

The Board has considered the decision and the record
in light of the exceptions and briefs, and has decided to
affirm the judge’s rulings, findings,' and conclusions
except as modified in this Decision and Order, and to
adopt the recommended Order as modified.

For the reasons stated by the judge, we agree with her
findings that the Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) by:
(1) unlawfully threatening employees with the loss of
current benefits, job loss and discharge, and job loss due
to lost business, and informing employees that bargain-
ing would start from scratch, and (2) disparately applying
a “no talk” rule.

We also agree with the judge, for the reasons she
states, and as set forth below, that the Respondent violat-
ed Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by discharging Hernan Perez
because of his protected, concerted comments made in a
posting on social media.

Facts

The Respondent operates a catering service company
in Manhattan, New York. Beginning in January 2011, a

! The Respondent has excepted to some of the judge’s credibility
findings. The Board’s established policy is not to overrule an adminis-
trative law judge’s credibility resolutions unless the clear preponder-
ance of all the relevant evidence convinces us that they are incorrect.
Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362
(3d Cir. 1951). We have carefully examined the record and find no
basis for reversing the findings.

2 We shall modify the judge’s recommended Order and substitute a
new notice in accordance with our recent decision in Don Chavas, LLC
d/b/a Tortillas Don Chavas, 361 NLRB No. 10 (2014). We shall fur-
ther modify the notice in accordance with Durham School Services, 360
NLRB No. 85 (2014).

The Respondent’s argument that the amended complaint is barred
because the Board lacked a quorum when it was issued by the General
Counsel is without merit. Benjamin H. Realty Corp., 361 NLRB No.
103 (2014); Durham School Services, LP, 361 NLRB No. 66 (2014).
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number of service employees expressed interest in union
representation, in part because of concerns that manage-
ment repeatedly treated them disrespectfully and in an
undignified manner. Indeed, as found by the judge, what
employees perceived as management’s hostile and de-
grading treatment was one of the precipitating concerns
driving the organizing campaign that culminated in an
October 27, 2011 election.’

In March, the employees presented a petition concern-
ing their ongoing complaints about management mis-
treatment to Director of Banquet Services Jeffrey Still-
well. The petition included complaints that the Re-
spondent’s managers and captains “take their job frustra-
tion [out on] the staff” and “don’t treat the staff with re-
spect.”

On October 25, 2 days before the election, 13-year
employee Hernan Perez was working as a server at a
fundraising event in the Respondent’s Lighthouse venue.
During cocktail service, as Perez and two other servers
were silently butlering drinks, Assistant Director of Ban-
quets Robert McSweeney approached them and said, in a
loud voice, while pointing to the arriving guests, “Turn
your head that way and stop chitchatting.” Shortly there-
after, while Perez, Evelyn Gonzalez, and Endy Lora were
waiting for the signal from the captain to clear the plates
from the appetizer course, McSweeney rushed to them,
swung his arms to indicate that they should spread out,
and said, in a raised, harsh tone, “Spread out, move,
move.” After the employees complied, McSweeney, in a
louder voice, audible to guests, ordered the employees to
spread out more. McSweeney was one of the managers
specifically identified by employees as treating employ-
ees disrespectfully.

Upset with the manner in which McSweeney had ad-
dressed servers during cocktail and dinner service, Perez
told Gonzalez, who was the head of the employees’ or-
ganizing effort, that he was “sick and tired of this,” that
McSweeney did not know how to talk to employees, and
that he would talk to McSweeney. Gonzalez urged Perez
to stay strong, as the election was 2 days away, and en-
couraged him to take a break to calm down. Following
Gonzalez’ advice, Perez took a break, and proceeded to
the bathroom and then outside the Respondent’s facility.
There, Perez vented his frustration with McSweeney’s
treatment of the servers by posting from his iPhone the
following message on his personal Facebook page:

* Evelyn Gonzalez Union petitioned for a unit of servers, captains,
bartenders, and coat checkers in the Respondent’s banquet department.
A majority of votes were cast in favor of union representation, and on
November 4, the Union was certified as the exclusive collective-
bargaining representative.
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Bob is such a NASTY MOTHER FUCKER don’t

Perez’ post was visible to his Facebook “friends,” which
included some coworkers, and to others who visited his
personal Facebook page. Perez deleted the post on October
28, the day after the election.

On October 26, Senior Purchasing Manager Carol
Gerwell notified Human Resources Director Dawn
Bergman about Perez’ comments. Bergman viewed the
post on Gerwell’s office computer and printed a copy.
On October 31, Bergman spoke with McSweeney about
Perez’ Facebook posting. McSweeney confirmed that he
had seen Perez’ comments and told her that nothing out
of the ordinary had occurred during the October 25 din-
ner service. Following an investigation, Bergman and
then-General Manager Douglas Giordano discharged
Perez on November 9, explaining that Perez’ October 25
Facebook comments had violated company policy.
However, when requested, the managers declined to pro-
vide the policy or explain the basis for the termination.

As more fully set forth in the judge’s decision, vulgar
language is rife in the Respondent’s workplace, among
managers and employees alike. For example, the Re-
spondent’s executive chef, Phil DeMaiolo, cursed at em-
ployees daily, screaming profanities such as “mother-
fucker” and asking employees questions like “Are you
guys fucking stupid?” Stewarding Supervisor Felix
Acosta similarly directed vulgar language at dishwashing
employees, screaming such epithets as “asshole” and
asking questions like “Why are you fucking guys slow?”
McSweeney himself directed comparable profanities
toward employees. Former General Manager Giordano
called Chef Francisco a “fucking little Mexican” and a
“motherfucker” who should “eat shit,” and Francisco
countered with, “Fuck you, motherfucker, what are you
going to do?” And although the dissent characterizes
Perez’ Facebook comments as “fraught with insulting
and obscene vulgarities,” the judge recognized them as
remarks that were “a daily occurrence in [the] Respond-
ent’s workplace, and did not engender any disciplinary
response.”

Analysis

We agree with the judge that Perez’ Facebook com-
ments, directed at McSweeney’s asserted mistreatment of
employees, and seeking redress through the upcoming
union election, constituted protected, concerted activity
and union activity. As stated by the judge, “Perez’ Face-
book comments were part of a sequence of events in-
volving the employees’ attempts to protest and amelio-

rate what they saw as rude and demeaning treatment on
the part of Respondent’s managers, including
McSweeney.” Toward that end, Perez’ Facebook post-
ing protested such mistreatment and exhorted employees
to “Vote YES for the UNION.”

We also agree with the judge that Perez’ comments
were not so egregious as to exceed the Act’s protection.
In doing so, we do not rely on the judge’s application of
the four-factor test in Atlantic Steel Co., 245 NLRB 814
(1979), given that, here, the comments in question initial-
ly were made available to other employees and others in
a nonwork setting and did not occur during a conversa-
tion with a supervisor or management representative.
See generally Triple Play Sports Bar & Grille, 361
NLRB No. 31, slip op. at 3 (2014) (“as a general matter,
the Atlantic Steel framework is not well suited to address
issues . . . involving employees’ off-duty, offsite use of
social media to communicate with other employees or
with third parties”). Rather, in the absence of exceptions
to its application, we adopt the judge’s alternative ra-
tionale to find that Perez’ activity did not lose its protect-
ed character under the totality of the circumstances. See,
e.g., Richmond District Neighborhood Center, 361
NLRB No. 74, slip op. at 2 fn. 6 (2014) (in the absence
of exceptions, the Board, without deciding the appropri-
ateness of the judge’s test for analyzing private Facebook
conversations, examined the egregiousness of the con-
duct under all the circumstances).

In evaluating Perez’ posting under the totality of the
circumstances, the judge considered the following fac-
tors: (1) whether the record contained any evidence of
the Respondent’s antiunion hostility; (2) whether the
Respondent provoked Perez’ conduct; (3) whether Perez’
conduct was impulsive or deliberate; (4) the location of
Perez’ Facebook post; (5) the subject matter of the post;
(6) the nature of the post; (7) whether the Respondent
considered language similar to that used by Perez to be
offensive; (8) whether the employer maintained a specif-
ic rule prohibiting the language at issue; and (9) whether
the discipline imposed upon Perez was typical of that
imposed for similar violations or disproportionate to his
offense. We find that an objective review of the evi-
dence under the foregoing factors establishes that none of
them weighs in favor of finding that Perez’ comments
were so egregious as to take them outside the protection
of the Act.

The first three factors do not weigh in favor of finding
that Perez’ comments lost the Act’s protection. The Re-
spondent demonstrated its hostility toward employees’
union activity (the first factor) when it committed multi-
ple unfair labor practices in the weeks leading up to the
election, including its disparate enforcement of its “no
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talk” rule to prevent employees from discussing the Un-
ion. Perez clearly found McSweeney’s October 25
commands disrespectful and posted his Facebook com-
ments in response to McSweeney’s remarks (the second
factor),’ and Perez’ impulsive reaction (the third factor)
to McSweeney’s commands reflected his exasperated
frustration and stress after months of concertedly protest-
ing disrespectful treatment by managers—activity pro-
tected by the Act.”

The location and subject matter of Perez’ post (factors
four and five) also do not weigh in favor of finding that
Perez’ comments lost the protection of the Act. He post-
ed his comments while alone, on break, and outside the
Respondent’s facility.® There is no evidence that his
comments interrupted the Respondent’s work environ-
ment or its relationship with its customers.” Further, his
comments echoed employees’ previous complaints about
management’s disrespectful treatment of service employ-

* The absence of a finding that McSweeney’s October 25 conduct it-
self constituted an unfair labor practice does not compel the conclusion
that Perez’ conduct was either unprovoked or unprotected. See, e.g.,
Consumers Power Co., 282 NLRB 130, 132 (1986) (employee engaged
in protected activity did not lose the protection of the Act when he
raised his fists in response to a manager’s gesture that was neither
alleged nor found to be an unfair labor practice); Traverse City Osteo-
pathic Hospital, 260 NLRB 1061, 1061-1062 (1982) (employee’s
profane outburst did not cause her to lose the Act’s protection where
provoked by another employee’s intemperate and profane comments
that were neither alleged nor found to be an unfair labor practice), enfd.
711 F.2d 1059 (6th Cir. 1983); accord: Battle’s Transportation, Inc.,
362 NLRB No. 17, slip op. at 1 fn. 4, 9—10 (2015) (chief operating
officer’s statement to the charging party to “shut up,” although neither
alleged nor found to be an unfair labor practice, was “sufficient provo-
cation” in an Atlantic Steel analysis).

5 See Consumers Power Co., supra at 132 (“disputes over wages,
hours, and working conditions are among the disputes most likely to
engender ill feelings and strong responses”); Union Carbide Corp., 171
NLRB 1651, 1651 fn. 1 (1968) (“Where . . . the conduct in issue is
closely intertwined with protected activity, the protection is not lost
unless the impropriety is egregious. . . . A frank, and not always com-
plimentary, exchange of views must be expected during the heat of an
organizing campaign.”).

¢ See generally Restaurant Horikawa, 260 NLRB 197, 197-198
(1982) (employee who protested employees’ working conditions by
distributing handbills outside the respondent’s restaurant was engaged
in protected, concerted activity; protection of the Act was lost only after
the employee and other demonstrators took their demonstration inside
the restaurant).

7 The fact that Perez’ Facebook post was made available not only to
his “friends” on the social media site, but also to others who visited his
personal Facebook page, does not necessarily weigh in favor of finding
that his comments lost the protection of the Act, especially in the ab-
sence of evidence that the post caused disruption to the Respondent’s
operations. See Sutherland Lumber Co., 176 NLRB 1011, 1020 (1969)
(employee’s use of profanity while engaged in protected activity did
not cause him to lose the Act’s protection where his comments did not
disrupt the respondent’s business), enfd. 452 F.2d 67 (7th Cir. 1971).

ees and encouraged employees to vote in favor of union
representation.®

Regarding factors six and seven, the overwhelming ev-
idence establishes that, while distasteful, the Respondent
tolerated the widespread use of profanity in the work-
place, including the words “fuck” and “motherfucker.”
Considered in this setting, Perez’ use of those words in
his Facebook post would not cause him to lose the pro-
tection of the Act’ Nor was Perez’ reference to
McSweeney’s family beyond the Act’s protection. We
agree with the judge that Perez’ comments were not a
slur against McSweeney’s family but, rather, “an epithet
directed to McSweeney himself.” As such, Perez’ refer-
ence to McSweeney’s family served to intensify his criti-
cism of McSweeney just as former General Manager
Giordano’s implicit reference to an employee’s family,
when he called Francisco a “motherfucker” and “fucking
little Mexican,” intensified his insult of the employee."
Unlike our dissenting colleague, we do not view Perez’
use of this profanity to be qualitatively different from
profanity regularly tolerated by the Respondent.

Finally, evidence of the Respondent’s policies and
practices relating to the discipline of employees who use
the type of language that Perez used in his Facebook post
(factors eight and nine) does not persuade us that Perez’
Facebook comments were unprotected. As the judge
found, the Respondent’s “Other Forms of Harassment”
policy, which it cited as the basis for discharging Perez,

8 See Cement Transport, Inc., 200 NLRB 841, 845-846 (1972) (em-
ployee’s repeated criticism of employees’ working conditions and his
participation in an organizing campaign did not lose the protection of
the Act “simply because he failed to comport with the [r]espondent’s
standards of behavior”), enfd. 490 F.2d 1024 (6th Cir. 1974), cert.
denied 419 U.S. 828 (1974).

? See Traverse City Osteopathic Hospital, supra at 1061 (employee’s
use of profanity while engaged in protected activity did not cause her to
lose the Act’s protection where the use of profanity at the respondent’s
facility was not uncommon and had been tolerated in the past); Coors
Container Co., 238 NLRB 1312, 1320 (1978) (employee engaged in
protected activity did not lose the Act’s protection by calling the re-
spondent’s guards “mother-fuckers” where the phrase was commonly
used at the respondent’s facility, one of the guards was not disturbed by
the employee using that word to describe him, and there was no evi-
dence that any employee had been discharged solely for using obsceni-
ties), enfd. 628 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1980).

' In finding that Perez’ conduct lost the protection of the Act, our
dissenting colleague agrees with the subjective opinion of Human Re-
sources Director Bergman that Perez’ conduct was “over the top.”
Bergman’s subjective opinion, however, is “not dispositive in determin-
ing whether [Perez] forfeited [his] statutory rights.” Kiewit Power
Constructors Co., 355 NLRB 708, 711 (2010), enfd. 652 F.3d 22 (D.C.
Cir. 2011); see Severance Tool Industries, 301 NLRB 1166, 1170
(1991) (employee’s “disrespectful, rude, and defiant demeanor and the
use of a vulgar word” while engaged in protected activity did not cause
him to lose the Act’s protection, notwithstanding the respondent’s
characterization of the employee’s conduct as “insubordinate, belliger-
ent, and threatening”), enfd. mem 953 F.2d 1384 (6th Cir. 1992).
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neither prohibits vulgar or offensive language in general,
nor did the Respondent allege that Perez’ Facebook
comments were directed at any protected classification
listed in that policy.'' Further, since 2005, the Respond-
ent has issued only five written warnings to employees
who had used obscene language,'” and there is no evi-
dence that the Respondent has ever discharged any em-
ployee solely for the use of such language."

Although we do not condone Perez’ use of obscene
and vulgar language in his online statements about his
manager, we agree with the judge that the particular facts
and circumstances presented in this case weigh in favor
of finding that Perez’ conduct did not lose the Act’s pro-
tection. Accordingly, we affirm the judge’s finding that
the Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by dis-
charging Perez because of his protected concerted and
union activity.

ORDER

The National Labor Relations Board adopts the rec-
ommended Order of the administrative law judge as
modified below and orders that the Respondent, Pier
Sixty, LLC, New York, New York, its officers, agents,
successors, and assigns, shall take the action set forth in
the Order as modified.

1. Insert the following as paragraph 2(c) and reletter
the subsequent paragraphs.

" The Respondent’s “Other Forms of Harassment” policy prohibits
harassment “on the basis of age, race, religion, color, national origin,
citizenship, disability, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation,
alienage, liability for services in the U.S. Armed Forces, or any other
classification protected by Federal, State or Local laws,” and provides
as examples of harassment “unwelcome slurs, threats, derogatory
comments or gestures, joking, teasing, or other similar verbal, written
or physical conduct directed towards an individual because of one of
these protected classifications.”

'2 The judge found that the Respondent has issued five written warn-
ings since 2005, and that, unlike Perez, three of the five employees who
had received these warnings also engaged in insubordinate conduct by
refusing to comply with a supervisor’s directive.

"> We do not agree with our colleague’s contention that Perez’ com-
ments amounted to unprotected insubordination. Cf. Richmond District
Neighborhood Center, 361 NLRB No. 74 (finding that employees’
comments on Facebook that pervasively advocated insubordination
were objectively so egregious as to lose the Act’s protection). In this
regard, we note that Perez requested permission to take a break, made
the Facebook comments during his break, and then returned to his
station. At no time did Perez refuse to follow a directive or confront
his management team in a manner that could be characterized as dis-
ruptive or insubordinate. Moreover, as found by the judge, the Re-
spondent’s human resources director asserted that the Facebook posting
was the sole reason for Perez’ discharge; she considered it to be har-
assment because she viewed it as egregious, inappropriate, disrespect-
ful, and perhaps defamatory. There is no evidence or even a claim that
insubordination was a reason for the discharge. Cf. DaimlerChrysler
Corp., 344 NLRB 1324, 1328 (2005) (employee’s use of vulgar and
profane name-calling and insubordinate statements directly to a super-
visor weighed against retaining the Act’s protection).

“(c) Compensate Hernan Perez for the adverse tax
consequences, if any, of receiving a lump-sum backpay
award, and file a report with the Social Security Admin-
istration allocating the backpay award to the appropriate
calendar quarters for Perez.”

2. Substitute the attached notice for that of the admin-
istrative law judge.

Dated, Washington, D.C. March 31, 2015

Mark Gaston Pearce, Chairman

Lauren McFerran, Member

(SEAL) NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
MEMBER JOHNSON, dissenting in part.

Contrary to my colleagues, I find that Perez’ vulgar
and obscene Facebook comments lost the Act’s protec-
tion. Therefore, I would dismiss the allegation that Pe-
rez’ discharge violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1.

As more fully set forth in the judge’s decision, the Re-
spondent provides catering services for events at Man-
hattan’s Chelsea Piers and employed Hernan Perez as a
banquet server. While supervising a catered event, Man-
ager Robert McSweeney told Perez and two other em-
ployees standing near each other to “spread out.” This
otherwise innocuous instruction upset Perez, who viewed
it as another example of management’s ongoing rude
treatment of employees.’ Seeing that Perez was upset,

"I concur with my colleagues in adopting the judge’s findings re-
garding the independent 8(a)(1) allegations. As to the finding that the
Respondent violated Sec. 8(a)(1) when Director of Banquets Stillwell
told employees that, if the Union won the election, the Respondent
would lose business and the employees would lose work, I have con-
sidered that the Respondent did not argue that Stillwell’s statements
were privileged opinions pursuant to Sec. 8(c) and that there is no evi-
dence that the Union sought the restrictive work rules that Stillwell
implied might cause customers to disfavor Respondent’s business.

% The General Counsel does not allege that McSweeney’s “spread
out” instruction violated the Act. I would not disturb the judge’s credi-
bility-based 8(a)(1) finding that on multiple occasions after the petition
was filed and before his “spread out” instruction, McSweeney had
disparately enforced a “no talk” rule. Accordingly, I agree with the
judge’s initial inference that it was reasonable for Perez to associate
McSweeney’s “spread out” instruction with his prior unlawful instruc-
tion to cease talking in groups and that Perez’ conduct in posting relat-
ed comments on Facebook fell within the res gestae of ongoing, pro-
tected discussion about the perceived rudeness of management. As
discussed below, however, I part company with the judge’s conclusion
that Perez’ response to that perception—the substance of the Facebook
posting—was either reasonable or protected. 1 cannot believe that
Perez’ profane, personally-directed tirade, going after his supervisor
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coworker and union leader Evelyn Gonzalez told Perez
that she would talk to McSweeney and advised Perez to
take a break and calm down. Perez took a break, but
rather than follow Gonzalez’ advice to calm down, he
pulled out his phone, opened Facebook, and posted the
following invective:

Bob is such a NASTY MOTHER FUCKER don’t

Perez knew that of all of his Facebook friends, including 10
coworkers, could see the post.® There is no dispute that the
post referred to McSweeney,! and responsive comments
indicated that some of Perez’ coworkers recognized the
reference. This incident occurred 2 days before a scheduled
Board election in which the Evelyn Gonzalez Union pre-
vailed.

In my view, under the totality of the circumstances, the
Respondent was entitled to discipline Perez for posting
this rant, and the General Counsel did not establish that
Perez was terminated for union or protected activity.
Honda of America Mfg., 334 NLRB 746, 747-749
(2001). In condoning Perez’ offensive online rant, which
was fraught with insulting and obscene vulgarities di-
rected toward his manager and his manager’s mother and
family, my colleagues recast an outrageous, individual-
ized griping episode as protected activity. I cannot join
in concluding that such blatantly uncivil and opprobrious
behavior is within the Act’s protection.” See my dissents
in Plaza Auto Center, Inc., 360 NLRB No. 117, slip op.
at 15 (2014) (disagreeing with a majority view of the
permissible range of employee conduct toward manage-
ment that appears to permit employees to curse, deni-
grate, and defy their managers with impunity, so long as
they also engage in otherwise protected conduct), and
Jimmy John’s, 361 NLRB No. 27, slip op. at 10 (2014)
(arguing that the Board inappropriately permits employ-
ees an unlimited right to publicly disparage their em-

ployer).

and his supervisor’s mother and family, was what the drafters of the
Act intended to protect.

3 Moreover, the record indicates that Perez’ posting was available
publicly, even if he thought it was only available privately.

* During the Respondent’s investigation of the posting, Perez initial-
ly denied the comments were about McSweeney; he later recanted.

* 1 strongly disagree with the judge’s mischaracterization of Board
law that “it is well-settled that the use of the word ‘fuck’ and its vari-
ants, including ‘motherfucker,” is insufficient to remove otherwise
protected activity from the purview of Section 7.” The Board considers
offensive language or conduct in context, and does not render the use of
particular expletives protected.

The judge’s analysis of the totality of the circumstanc-
es included a consideration of the Atlantic Steel factors,
as well as other relevant factors. My colleagues convert
this analysis into what is, in effect, an Atlantic Steel test
on steroids that is even more susceptible to manipulation
based on “agency whim® than the 4-factor Atlantic Steel
test. In any event, I find that several factors that my col-
leagues and the judge find support retention of the Act’s
protection actually weigh against it under all of the cir-
cumstances. These include that the very words used
were objectively vulgar and obscene and not subject to
alternative interpretation or colloquial acceptability; the
statements were an ad hominem attack on a specific
manager showing a level of disrespect that reaches in-
subordination, whether or not the Respondent specifical-
ly characterized it as such; the posting was not “impul-
sive” in the same sense generally seen in Board cases;’
the Respondent showed that it disciplined employees for
excessive vulgarity and insubordination; and, finally,
although the Respondent committed other unfair labor
practices, none can be shown to have provoked Perez’
Facebook comment. That said, the most compelling fact
is the nature of Perez’ comments—what he actually said
to other employees and the public about his manager, and
therefore, about the Respondent.

The language Perez chose to post was not merely ob-
scenity used as curse words or name-calling. The
phrases NASTY MOTHER F—er and F—ck his mother
and his entire f—ing family are qualitatively different
from the use of obscenity that the Respondent appears to
have tolerated in this workplace. Perez’ statements were
both epithets directed at McSweeney and a slur against
his family that also constituted a vicious attack on them.

® See LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB, 357 F.3d 55, at 61 (D.C. Cir.
2004).

7 The extreme response of Perez to this otherwise unremarkable
workplace directive from a manager during worktime cannot be shown
to have been provoked by an unfair labor practice or otherwise justified
by the circumstances. Therefore, I do not consider the “impulsiveness”
of this comment to weigh in favor of finding it protected. Although the
Act permits some leeway in accommodating impulsive statements in
the context of labor disputes, here, there is no indication that Perez’
“impulsive” action was influenced by the labor dispute, as opposed to
being simply either his choice not to control himself or his inability to
do so. Although the record does not fully establish how much time
passed, it was certainly more than a few minutes. Perez returned to
work, spoke to Gonzalez, asked for permission to take a break, took a 5
to 10 minute bathroom break, and only then, went outside the facility,
accessed his Facebook account and typed the message. In typing the
message, Perez put in the time, thought, and coordination necessary to
use capitalization and punctuation. In my view, Perez engaged in a
deliberate (albeit hot-headed) act, not the kind of impulsivity the Board
sometimes excuses during a vibrant, heated labor discourse. Moreover,
Perez left the posting on Facebook for 3 days, further demonstrating his
purposefulness. Even if the initial posting could be considered impul-
sive under the circumstances, maintaining it over time was not.
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Even conceding a lack of evidence that Perez intended to
engage in or threaten actual violence against McSweeney
or his family, the posting reflects a level of animus and
aggression directed toward McSweeney personally that
goes well beyond the contrasting statements in the record
that the employer tolerated and that are also distasteful,
e.g., Are you guys f—ing stupid?; why are you f—ing
guys slow?; and someone being called a f—ing little
Mexican. Moreover, none of the examples offered by the
General Counsel as evidence of the regular use of vulgar
language in the workplace referred to a targeted person’s
family members.

Human Resources Director Dawn Bergman testified
that, despite the use of obscenity in the workplace, the
language used by Perez in his Facebook posting was dif-
ferent. Specifically, she described it as “over the top”
and quite apart from expressing an expletive when you
drop something on your foot or saying to someone,
“what the hell are you doing?” She found references to
McSweeney’s family particularly offensive. In my view,
Bergman’s perspective is perceptive, accurate, and objec-
tively spot on. Some statements are indeed “over the
top,” unacceptably opprobrious, and undeserving of the
Act’s protection. The Respondent lawfully discharged
Perez based on his comments, which were qualitatively
different from the tolerated workplace banter. Not only
were Perez’ remarks more directly and personally offen-
sive, but they were broadcast via Facebook to coworkers
and nonemployee “friends,” a broader audience than
those employees and managers within earshot of the tol-
erated workplace profanity.

We live and work in a civilized society, or at least that
is our claimed aspiration. The challenge in the modern
workplace is to bring people of diverse beliefs, back-
grounds, and cultures together to work alongside each
other to accomplish shared, productive goals. Civility
becomes the one common bond that can hold us together
in these circumstances. Reflecting this underlying truth,
moreover, legal and ethical obligations make employers
responsible for mainta